

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 12 noon)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 59]

PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 6th JULY.

1955

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

Department of Public Health, Perth, 22nd June, 1955.

P.H.D. 131/47, Ex. Co. No. 1230.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911-1954, has been pleased to amend, in the manner mentioned in the Schedule hereunder, the Midwives Regulations made under the Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 9th day of January, 1948, and amended by notices published in the Government Gazette on the 9th day of July, 1948; the 13th day of November, 1953, and the 17th day of December, 1954.

LINLEY HENZELL, Commissioner of Public Health.

Schedule.

The abovementioned regulations are amended by adding after regulation 15B a new regulation 15C as follows:—

15C. A nurse may administer by the intramuscular route an oxytocic drug to a patient whilst the patient is in any stage of labour and if the head of the child about to be born has been delivered.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, 22nd June, 1955.

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN, Acting Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

Kwinana Road Board-Resolution.

P.H.D. 109/54, 859/53, 2747/23; Ex. Co. No. 1229.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911-1954, the Governor may cause to be prepared Model By-laws for all or any of the purposes for which by-laws may be made by a local authority under any of the provisions of the Act; and whereas a local authority may, of its own motion, by resolution adopt the whole, or any portion of such by-laws with or without modification; and whereas Model By-laws described as Series "A" have been prepared in accordance with the said Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th December, 1944, and amended from time to time thereafter: Now, therefore I, Henry Lester McGuigan, being the Commissioner appointed by the Governor under section 4 of the Kwinana Road District Act, 1953, and in the